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The Item of Validity 

Item  

Number 

r-count r-table Result 

1 0.575 0.361 Valid 

2 0.518 0.361 Valid 

3 0.430 0.361 Valid 

4 0.414 0.361 Valid 

5 0.518 0.361 Valid 

6 0.516 0.361 Valid 

7 0.430 0.361 Valid 

8 0.430 0.361 Valid 

9 0.432 0.361 Valid 

10 0.000 0.361 Invalid 

11 0.575 0.361 Valid 

12 0.575 0.361 Valid 

13 0.518 0.361 Valid 

14 0.288 0.361 Invalid 

15 0.430 0.361 Valid 

16 0.414 0.361 Valid 

17 0.207 0.361 Invalid 

18 0.000 0.361 Invalid 

19 0.518 0.361 Valid 

20 0.516 0.361 Valid 

21 0.430 0.361 Valid 

22 0.430 0.361 Valid 

23 0.432 0.361 Valid 

24 0.000 0.361 Invalid 

25 0.575 0.361 Valid 

 

Reliability 

Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's Alpha N of Items 

.764 20 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

NAME OF STUDENTS IN EXPERIMENTAL GROUP 

No. Name Gender 

1 Afiq Abyan Musthofa Male 

2 Alecia Elvina Ganes Female 

3 Alya Dwi Destiana Female 

4 Andri Kadafi Male 

5 Ardiansyah Yoga Pratama Male 

6 Azeva Fairuz Dzaky Male 

7 Chelsea Oktaviani Female 

8 Dinda Alesha Zahra Female 

9 Fadil Prastyo Male 

10 Habib Hussein Male 

11 Hapis Oktopiansyah Male 

12 Hesti Herlina Hasani Female 

13 Ilham Wijaya Male 

14 Jesika Dwi Oktaraini Female 

15 Keysa Okta Anggraini Female 

16 Khenza Alfareza Male 

17 Laurenza Eeptiani Female 

18 Lolita Oscar Febriani Female 

19 Miranda Rianti Female 

20 Muhammad Abid Hafizi Male 

21 Muhammad Iqbal Male 

22 Muhammad Raka Wijaya Male 

23 Naila Cefta Rahmadani Female 

24 Naufal Erly Male 

25 Novi Ariya Wardani Female 

26 Raditya Rizan Pratama Male 

27 Raudah Alisa Female 

28 Rayhan Bashirah Male 

29 Rilian Duwi Putra Male 

30 Savira Azzahra Female 

 

NAME OF STUDENTS IN CONTROL GROUP 



 

 

No. Name Gender 

1 Abid Ilham Nugraha Male 

2 Aera Phutry Whalyanah Female 

3 Andrey Novera Putra Male 

4 Bintang Pepiola Male 

5 Cecilia Zakirah Seftiana Female 

6 Desta Nur Aisyah Female 

7 Ghalang Anggit Rafelio Male 

8 Hanif Al-irsyad Male 

9 Hanifah Female 

10 Ifandra Azza Pratama Male 

11 Ira Oktavia Sari Female 

12 Kevin Saputra Male 

13 Keyla Putri Dinarta Female 

14 Muhamad Rajs Dzaky Male 

15 Muhamad Shodiq Male 

16 Muhammad Dafa Rizki Darmawan Male 

17 Muhammad Rafki Al-Jundi Male 

18 Nadio Pratama Ramadhan Male 

19 Nindy Fadillah Salsabillah Female 

20 Qorry Auliasyah Female 

21 Raisah Falisha Female 

22 Rassya Asmy Sanjaya Male 

23 Ricky Satria Siregar Male 

24 Sal Sabila Female 

25 Siti Haryanti Syaffanah Female 

26 Via Lestari Female 

27 Yusuf Raditia Male 

28 Windy Wulandari Female 

29 Yoga Ramadhani Male 

30 Zaki Ramadhan Male 

 

  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 



 

 

STUDENTS PRE-TEST SCORE IN EXPERIMENTAL 

GROUP 

No Name Score Category 

1 Afiq Abyan Musthofa 55 Low 

2 Alecia Elvina Ganes 35 Fail 

3 Alya Dwi Destiana 55 Low 

4 Andri Kadafi 70 Very Good 

5 Ardiansyah Yoga Pratama 40 Fail 

6 Azeva Fairuz Dzaky 50 Low 

7 Chelsea Oktaviani 70 Very Good 

8 Dinda Alesha Zahra 45 Fail 

9 Fadil Prastyo 35 Fail 

10 Habib Hussein 30 Fail 

11 Hapis Oktopiansyah 40 Fail 

12 Hesti Herlina Hasani 35 Fail 

13 Ilham Wijaya 80 Excellent 

14 Jesika Dwi Oktaraini 60 Good 

15 Keysa Okta Anggraini 45 Fail 

16 Khenza Alfareza 65 Good 

17 Laurenza Eeptiani 60 Good 

18 Lolita Oscar Febriani 55 Low 

19 Miranda Rianti 65 Good 

20 Muhammad Abid Hafizi 45 Fail 

21 Muhammad Iqbal 50 Low 

22 Muhammad Raka Wijaya 70 Very Good 

23 Naila Cefta Rahmadani 65 Good 

24 Naufal Erly 65 Good 

25 Novi Ariya Wardani 55 Low 

26 Raditya Rizan Pratama 45 Fail 

27 Raudah Alisa 65 Good 

28 Rayhan Bashirah 35 Fail 

29 Rilian Duwi Putra 65 Good 

30 Savira Azzahra 55 Low 

 

STUDENTS PRE-TEST SCORE IN CONTROL GROUP 



 

 

No Name Score Category 

1 Abid Ilham Nugraha 30 Fail 

2 Aera Phutry Whalyanah 50 Low 

3 Andrey Novera Putra 65 Good 

4 Bintang Pepiola 65 Good 

5 Cecilia Zakirah Seftiana 60 Good 

6 Desta Nur Aisyah 55 Low 

7 Ghalang Anggit Rafelio 30 Fail 

8 Hanif Al-irsyad 40 Fail 

9 Hanifah 65 Good 

10 Ifandra Azza Pratama 50 Low 

11 Ira Oktavia Sari 45 Fail 

12 Kevin Saputra 40 Fail 

13 Keyla Putri Dinarta 40 Fail 

14 Muhamad Rajs Dzaky 70 Very Good 

15 Muhamad Shodiq 50 Low 

16 Muhammad Dafa Rizki Darmawan 35 Fail 

17 Muhammad Rafki Al-Jundi 40 Fail 

18 Nadio Pratama Ramadhan 55 Low 

19 Nindy Fadillah Salsabillah 30 Fail 

20 Qorry Auliasyah 35 Fail 

21 Raisah Falisha 30 Fail 

22 Rassya Asmy Sanjaya 45 Fail 

23 Ricky Satria Siregar 70 Very Good 

24 Sal Sabila 55 Low 

25 Siti Haryanti Syaffanah 65 Good 

26 Via Lestari 45 Fail 

27 Yusuf Raditia 35 Fail 

28 Windy Wulandari 75 Very Good 

29 Yoga Ramadhani 45 Fail 

30 Zaki Ramadhan 60 Good 

 

STUDENTS POST-TEST SCORE IN EXPERIMENTAL 

GROUP 

No Name Score Category 

1 Afiq Abyan Musthofa 75 Very Good 



 

 

2 Alecia Elvina Ganes 55 Low 

3 Alya Dwi Destiana 55 Low 

4 Andri Kadafi 80 Excellent 

5 Ardiansyah Yoga Pratama 60 Good 

6 Azeva Fairuz Dzaky 65 Good 

7 Chelsea Oktaviani 80 Excellent 

8 Dinda Alesha Zahra 60 Good 

9 Fadil Prastyo 55 Low 

10 Habib Hussein 55 Low 

11 Hapis Oktopiansyah 70 Very Good 

12 Hesti Herlina Hasani 70 Very Good 

13 Ilham Wijaya 90 Excellent 

14 Jesika Dwi Oktaraini 90 Excellent 

15 Keysa Okta Anggraini 75 Very Good 

16 Khenza Alfareza 80 Excellent 

17 Laurenza Eeptiani 70 Very Good 

18 Lolita Oscar Febriani 80 Excellent 

19 Miranda Rianti 70 Very Good 

20 Muhammad Abid Hafizi 75 Very Good 

21 Muhammad Iqbal 60 Good 

22 Muhammad Raka Wijaya 75 Very Good 

23 Naila Cefta Rahmadani 75 Very Good 

24 Naufal Erly 65 Good 

25 Novi Ariya Wardani 70 Very Good 

26 Raditya Rizan Pratama 65 Good 

27 Raudah Alisa 85 Excellent 

28 Rayhan Bashirah 65 Good 

29 Rilian Duwi Putra 75 Very Good 

30 Savira Azzahra 70 Very Good 

 

STUDENTS POST-TEST SCORE IN CONTROL GROUP 

No Name Score Category 

1 Abid Ilham Nugraha 40 Fail 

2 Aera Phutry Whalyanah 80 Excellent 

3 Andrey Novera Putra 70 Very Good 



 

 

4 Bintang Pepiola 75 Very Good 

5 Cecilia Zakirah Seftiana 70 Very Good 

6 Desta Nur Aisyah 65 Good 

7 Ghalang Anggit Rafelio 50 Low 

8 Hanif Al-irsyad 45 Fail 

9 Hanifah 60 Good 

10 Ifandra Azza Pratama 55 Low 

11 Ira Oktavia Sari 50 Low 

12 Kevin Saputra 75 Very Good 

13 Keyla Putri Dinarta 65 Good 

14 Muhamad Rajs Dzaky 55 Low 

15 Muhamad Shodiq 65 Good 

16 Muhammad Dafa Rizki Darmawan 50 Low 

17 Muhammad Rafki Al-Jundi 50 Low 

18 Nadio Pratama Ramadhan 70 Very Good 

19 Nindy Fadillah Salsabillah 50 Low 

20 Qorry Auliasyah 50 Low 

21 Raisah Falisha 40 Fail 

22 Rassya Asmy Sanjaya 55 Low 

23 Ricky Satria Siregar 75 Very Good 

24 Sal Sabila 60 Good 

25 Siti Haryanti Syaffanah 70 Very Good 

26 Via Lestari 60 Good 

27 Yusuf Raditia 55 Low 

28 Windy Wulandari 70 Very Good 

29 Yoga Ramadhani 50 Low 

30 Zaki Ramadhan 60 Good 

 

 



 

 

 

  



 

 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 



 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

Poster of Cartoons 

 
Toy Story 1 

 
Toy Story 2 



 

 

 
Toy Story 3 

 

 
Toy Story 4 

 

 

 

 

 

DOCUMENTATION  

 



 

 

  
Picture 1. Researcher gave pre-test in experimental class 

 

 

 
Picture 2. Researcher gave pre-test in control class 



 

 

 
Picture 3. Researcher gave treatment material to the experimental 

class 

 

 

 
Picture 4. Researcher gave treatment in experimental class 

  



 

 

 
Picture 5. Experimental class students watching toy story 

cartoons 

 

 

 
Picture 6. Researcher gave material in control class using 

conventional technique  



 

 

 
Picture 7. Researcher gave material to the experimental class 

 

 

 

 
Picture 8. Researcher gave treatment in experimental class 

  



 

 

 
Picture 9. Researcher gave post-test to the experimental class 

 

 

 

 
Picture 10. Control class students do the post-test 



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 

 


